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ROGER COLLIN S 

D E C E P T I O N A N D M I S R E P R E S E N T A T I O N 
I N EARL Y E I G H T H C E N T U R Y 

F R A N K I S H H I S T O R I O G R A P H Y : T W O CAS E S T U D I E S 

In compariso n wit h th e period tha t followe d th e death o f Gregor y o f Tours i n 594, 
the eight h centur y i n Franci a sa w a n extraordinar y flourishin g o f th e ar t o f 
historiography. Whereas the seventh century produced onl y the compilation o f wha t 
has erroneously bu t irrevocably com e to be known a s the Chronicle o f Fredegar, its 
successor is marked by a proliferation o f historical writing, with a notable number of 
works o f varyin g siz e an d scal e emergin g fro m differen t region s o f th e Frankis h 
kingdoms. Thus, the period of the activities of Charles Martel, from 714 to 741, is far 
more substantially recorded and perhaps therefore mor e capable of being understoo d 
than, fo r example , th e equall y significan t reig n o f Dagobert I (623-638). Yet, a n 
apparent abundance , at least in relative terms, of literary source materials brings with 
it it s ow n problems , som e o f whic h ma y no t ye t hav e bee n full y recognised . 

The text s tha t provid e th e basi s fo r th e narrativ e outlin e o f Charles' s caree r ar e 
well known, thoug h th e status o f some of them ha s not alway s been assured . This i s 
particularly true of the so-called Annales Mettenses Priores, a work whose composi -
tional histor y i s both comple x an d onl y recentl y established 1. It s worth a s a sourc e 
for thi s period wa s once denied, bu t i t i s now muc h mor e highly regarded ; possibl y 
too much so2. This is a question that will be considered further i n the first o f the tw o 
studies offered here . Equally problematic in some respects are the various collection s 
of brief , chronologicall y structure d text s tha t collectivel y g o b y th e nam e o f th e 
Minor Annals . Th e brevit y o f thei r entrie s fo r th e year s i n questio n an d th e stil l 
debatable question s o f thei r origin s an d mutua l relationship s limi t thei r us e i n th e 
composition o f detailed narratives of the events of the period o f Charles Martel3. For 
this recours e ha s bee n mad e primaril y t o th e anonymou s tex t know n a s th e Libe r 
Historiae Francorum (LHF ) an d to the Continuations o f the Chronicle o f Fredegar. 
The LHF was written c . 726/7, and onl y extends it s coverage up to the years 721/24. 
Moreover, a s a n adapte d versio n o f th e LH F provide s th e principa l sourc e fo r th e 

1 Hans HOFFMANN , Untersuchungen zu r karolingischen Annalistik , Bon n 1958, pp. 9-68; Irene HASEL -
BACH, Aufstieg un d Herrschaf t de r Karolinger i n der Darstellung de r sogenannten Annale s Mettense s 
Priores, in: Historische Studie n 412 (1970) pp. 1-208. 

2 For older views see Heinrich Eduard BUNNELL, Di e Anfänge de s karolinigischen Hauses, Berlin 1866, 
pp. 157-181. 

3 François Louis GANSHOF, L'Historiographie dan s l a monarchie franque sou s les Mérovingien s e t le s 
Carolingiens, in : Settiman e d i studi o del Centro italian o d i stud i sull'alt o medioev o XVII (1970) 
pp. 667-674; HOFFMANN (see n. 1) pp. 70-90. W. LEVISON and H. LÖWE, Deutschlands Geschichtsquel -
len im Mittelalter II, Weimar 1953 , pp. 180-192. 

4 On this see Richard A. GERBERDING, The Rise of the Carolingians and the Liber Historiae Francorum, 
Oxford 1987. 
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Continuations o f Fredegar in it s treatmen t o f th e sam e period , th e latte r her e lack s 
much independen t authority . Fo r th e 720 s an d 730s , though , th e Continuation s o f 
Fredegar appear to provide the basic interpretational framewor k fo r th e study o f th e 
Frankish kingdom s an d fo r th e caree r o f Charle s Martel. 

Any ne w approac h t o thi s period mus t star t with a n assessment an d evaluatio n o f 
these sources, but, as has been indicated, so far very few of them have been subjecte d 
to a sustained investigation . Eve n when thi s has been done, it has not alway s proved 
possible t o secur e genera l agreemen t o n th e conclusion s t o b e drawn 5. I n par t th e 
difficulty lie s i n th e limite d wa y an y on e o f thes e source s ca n b e use d t o contro l 
another. Whil e th e LH F provide s th e fulles t accoun t o f th e year s fro m 714 to 721, 
the Continuations o f Fredegar do the same for the next two decades, but with neithe r 
offering an y independen t corroboratio n o f th e other . Th e Mino r Annal s ar e al l 
exceedingly brief , an d lackin g in detail . I t i s also importan t t o note ho w geographi -
cally conditioned th e different source s can be . The Minor Annal s refe r t o a  series of 
events relating to Charles' activities in Frisia and east of the Rhine, particularly in the 
720s, of which the Continuations o f Fredegar make no mention6. Thus the contribu -
tions of later compilations, such as the Annales Mettenses Priores and the Chronicl e 
of Moissac , coul d b e exceedingl y useful , bu t th e informatio n the y offe r ha s t o b e 
evaluated i n th e ligh t o f view s hel d concernin g thei r compositiona l history 7. Th e 
relative dearth of non-literary documentary text s dating to the period makes it all too 
rare, thoug h no t impossible , fo r the m t o contribut e t o suc h inquiries . Where , 
however, i t does prove possible to contras t th e information offere d b y tw o o r mor e 
sources an y conflict s tha t emerg e ca n prove highl y tellin g i n assessin g the merit s o f 
particular texts . Two examples of such conflicts wil l be examined here . In both case s 
the specifi c enquirie s ca n lea d t o wide r conclusion s concernin g th e natur e an d 
purposes o f two of the sources most frequently use d in reconstructing th e history of 
the ascendanc y o f Charle s Martel. It ma y b e hope d tha t i n th e proces s som e ne w 
light may also be thrown on the particular episodes and individuals around which th e 
two studie s centre . 

5 As in the case of the stimulating bu t controversia l stud y o f th e LHF b y GERBERDING (see n. 4) or wit h 
some o f Hoffmann' s argument s concernin g th e Annales Mettenses Priores. See Donal d Bullough , 
>Europae Pater< : Charlemagn e an d hi s achievemen t i n th e ligh t o f recen t scholarship , in : Englis h 
Historical Revie w 85 (1970) pp. 64-65. 

6 Annales Sancti Amandi , Tiliani , Laubacense s et Petaviani, ed . H.PERTZ , Hannove r 1826 (MGHSSI), 
pp. 6-9. The informationally thi n and chronologically imprecis e nature of the Continuations ' treatmen t 
of th e period c . 719-731 should b e born i n mind whe n considerin g th e argument s presente d belo w fo r 
the non-contemporar y natur e o f thi s source' s recording . 

7 See n . l fo r th e AMP ; th e Chronicl e o f Moissac , ed . H.PERTZ , Hannove r 1826 (MGHSSI), 
pp. 282-313, has received less attention. Although a n early ninth century compilation , there are grounds 
for believin g tha t som e us e ha s bee n mad e i n i t o f a n otherwis e los t se t o f souther n Annal s relatin g 
particularly t o Narbonne . HOFFMAN N (se e n . 1) pp. 28-30. 
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1. The >Afterlife < o f a n Arnulfing Mayo r o f th e Palace : 
Theudoald So n o f Grimoal d I I 

Few o f th e Arnulfin g Mayor s o f th e Palac e o f th e sevent h an d eight h centurie s 
proved incapabl e o f playin g a  dominant persona l rol e i n the politics o f thei r day . I f 
asked to name those members of the family who held this office bu t failed t o exercise 
any rea l power, historian s migh t (unti l recently) have come up with tw o candidates : 
Drogo son of Carloman and Theudoald so n of Grimoald II. Drogo became Mayor of 
Austrasia i n 747 when, fo r reason s tha t hav e neve r bee n full y explained , hi s fathe r 
retired int o monasti c lif e i n Italy . A  lette r o f Bonifac e attest s t o Drog o holdin g th e 
office i n 748, but i t has generall y bee n assume d tha t soo n afte r thi s h e was depose d 
by his uncle Pippin III, then Mayor of the western sections8. Pippin could thereby b e 
seen a s reuniting al l the Frankis h territorie s unde r hi s ow n contro l an d thu s takin g 
the first ste p towards his elevation as king in 7519. Recently , however, a  forceful cas e 
has been made for prolongin g Drogo' s politica l surviva l an d fo r envisagin g him an d 
his supporter s a s representing a  serious threa t t o Pippi n unti l th e latte r wa s abl e t o 
capture an d tonsur e him , an d confin e hi m i n a  monastery i n 753/410. This excellen t 
piece o f detectiv e wor k apparentl y leave s onl y Theudoald a s a n Arnulfin g fainéant 
Mayor. However , i t i s possibl e tha t th e cas e o f Theudoal d als o merit s som e re -
examination. 

Theudoald wa s a  child whe n installe d a s Mayor o f th e Palac e of Neustria in 714. 
He wa s probably th e firs t mino r t o b e thus investe d wit h th e highes t offic e beneat h 
the thron e i n an y o f th e Frankis h kingdoms . Unlik e th e late r cas e o f hi s secon d 
cousin Drogo , i t ha s prove d possibl e fo r historian s t o fee l reasonabl y certai n o f 
Theudoald's ag e whe n mad e Mayo r i n th e sprin g o r summe r o f 714. The Libe r 
Historiae Francoru m indicate s tha t h e wa s bor n i n th e yea r i n whic h hi s uncl e 
Drogo, the count of Champagne, died. This event can be dated to either 707 or 708 u . 
He was thus about si x years old a t the time of his father Grimoald' s murde r i n Apri l 
71412. 

Grimoald had previously held the office o f Mayor of the Palace in Neustria, under 
the Merovingian king s Childeber t III (695-710/1) and Dagobert III (710/1-715). The 
degree o f Austrasia n contro l ove r Neustria and o f Arnulfin g ascendanc y ove r th e 

8 Boniface, Epistulae, ed. M. TANGL, Berlin 1916 (MGH Epp . Sel. 1), p. 172. On Carloman' s decision see 
Claire Stancliffe, King s who opted out , in: Patrick WORMALD , Donald BULLOUG H an d Roger COLLIN S 
(eds.), Idea l an d Realit y i n Frankis h an d Anglo-Saxo n Society , Oxfor d 1983, pp. 154-176, especially 
159-160. 

9 Rosamond MCKITTERICK, The Frankis h Kingdom s unde r th e Carolingians , 751-987, London 1983, 
p. 34; Roger COLLINS , Earl y Medieva l Europe , 300-1000, London 1991, p. 254 see Drog o of f quit e 
quickly; Michae l J . ENRIGHT, Iona , Tara and Soissons : th e Origi n o f th e Roya l Anointin g Ritual , 
Berlin-New Yor k 1985 (Arbeite n zu r Frühmittelalterforschun g 17 ) pp. 112-115, allows hi s politica l 
survival unti l a t leas t 750. 

10 M. BECHER, Drogo und die Königserhebung Pippins, in : Frühmittelalterliche Studie n 2 3 (1989 ) 
pp. 131-153. 

11 Annales Sancti Amandi s . a. 708; Annales Tiliani sa 708; Annales Petaviani s. a. 708 (see n. 6, pp. 6-7), 
for 708; Gesta Sanctoru m Patru m Fontanellensi s Coenobii , ed . F . LOHIER an d J . LAPORTE, Roue n 
1936, p. 40, for 707. GERBERDIN G (see n.4 ) p . 115, n.50. 

12 Annales Sancti Amand i s . a. 714 (see n . 6) p. 6. 



230 Roger Collin s 

Merovingian monarch s afte r th e battl e o f Tertry i n 687 has ofte n bee n exaggerated , 
but i t was probably a t its height followin g th e death o f Childeber t III. Whatever hi s 
motives fo r makin g th e choice , Pippi n II th e Mayo r o f th e Austrasia n palac e mus t 
have felt confiden t enoug h of his political grip over Neustria at the time of the death 
of hi s son Grimoal d t o b e able to force th e western cour t int o acceptin g th e latter' s 
six year ol d so n a s titular Mayor . Rea l power mus t hav e been intended t o b e vested 
elsewhere, doubtles s primaril y i n th e hand s o f thos e member s o f th e Neustria n 
nobility wh o ha d profite d fro m th e Arnulfin g ascendanc y followin g th e battl e o f 
Tertry, bu t th e detail s ar e conceale d b y th e ver y limite d natur e o f th e relevan t 
sources13. 

It i s b y n o mean s certai n tha t Pippi n II anticipate d personall y bein g abl e t o 
continue t o direc t affair s i n Neustria or eve n in Austrasia fo r ver y much longer . H e 
had bee n seriousl y il l earlie r i n th e year , an d i t was o n th e way t o visi t him tha t hi s 
son Grimoal d ha d bee n assassinate d i n th e churc h o f St . Lambert a t Liège. This 
event, perpetrated b y a  certain Rantgar , may have been part o f a  blood feud initiate d 
by Arnulfin g involvemen t i n th e murde r o f St . Lambert, onl y abou t te n year s 
earlier14. The death o f the second o f his legitimate sons and his own declinin g healt h 
may hav e le d Pippi n t o tak e th e unprecedente d ste p o f makin g hi s infan t grandso n 
Mayor in Neustria. What plans he had for Austrasia are not clear, and he died later in 
714, probably o n 16t h December , leavin g powe r i n th e hand s o f hi s wido w 
Plectrudis, an d wit h hi s illegitimate so n Charle s exclude d fro m an y immediat e role . 

The distinctl y uneas y politica l structure s cobble d togethe r i n th e las t month s o f 
Pippin IPs lif e did no t lon g survive him. Theudoald wa s stil l functioning a s nomina l 
Mayor o f th e Palac e i n Neustria in June o f 715, when kin g Dagobert III i s foun d 
making a  donatio n t o th e monaster y o f Saint- Wandrille suggerente Theodaldo 
maiore domus  regiae 15. However , befor e th e en d o f th e yea r a  majo r revol t ha d 
broken ou t i n th e rank s o f th e Neustria n nobility . The supporter s o f th e Arnulfin g 
house, wh o ha d benefitte d fo r ove r a  quarte r o f a  centur y fro m Pippi n II an d 
Grimoald's patronage , gathere d aroun d th e perso n o f th e youn g Theudoald , bu t 
were defeated b y the rebels in a battle in the vicinity o f Compiègne, possibly o n 26 th 

September 71516. 
Theudoald i s reporte d i n bot h th e Libe r Historia e Francoru m an d i n th e Conti -

nuations o f th e Chronicl e o f Fredegar, which her e largel y depen d o n th e LHF , t o 
have fled fro m th e battle. It may be more charitable, in view of his age, to say that he 
was carried t o safety . However , neithe r o f these texts reports hi s ultimate fate . Nor , 
indeed, hav e the y anythin g mor e t o ad d abou t hi m a t all . I t i s anothe r work , th e 
Annales Mettenses Priores, that adds to its reference t o the battle a sentence outlinin g 

13 See Pau l J . FOURACRE, Observation s o n th e Outgrowt h o f Pippini d Influenc e i n th e Regnu m 
Francorum afte r th e Battl e o f Tertry (687-715) in: Medieva l Prosopograph y 5,2 (1984 ) pp. 1-31. 

14 GERBERDIN G (see n.4 ) pp . 117-120. 
15 Gesta Sanctoru m Patru m Fontanellensi s (se e n . 11) pp. 29-31. The dat e give n i s V Iduum Iuniarum , 

which i s said t o b e a  Sunday. The 9t h o f June actuall y di d fal l o n Sunda y i n 715. 
16 Liber Historia e Francorum , ed. B. KRUSCH, Hannove r 1888 (MGH SR M 2) c.51; Continuations o f 

The Chronicl e o f Fredegar ibid. , c. 8, Wilhelm LEVISON , A propo s du calendrier de saint Willibrord, 
in: Revu e Bénédictine 50 (1938) pp. 37-41, for th e probabl e dat e o f th e battle . 
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what becam e o f th e chil d Mayor : non multo post  tempore  vitam  innocentem 
finivit17. From thi s al l historian s wh o hav e pause d eve n t o conside r wha t befel l 
the fainéant child Mayo r hav e draw n th e obviou s conclusion : tha t h e die d a s 
unnoticeably a s h e ha d rule d som e tim e ver y soo n afte r th e battle . Som e hav e 
even embroidere d th e stor y a  little, having hi m expir e >d e peur e t d e fatigue<18. 

It i s thu s highl y surprisin g t o fin d evidenc e fo r Theudoal d apparentl y bein g 
alive som e seve n year s afte r hi s presume d death . A s i s wel l known , th e Neustria n 
rising o f 715 was bu t th e firs t ste p i n th e tumultuou s serie s o f event s coverin g th e 
years u p t o 721 which le d t o th e establishmen t o f Pippi n IPs illegitimat e so n 
Charles Martel as th e dominan t figur e i n Austrasi a an d easter n Neustria19. In 
comparison wit h th e reign s o f th e lat e sevent h centur y Merovingia n king s o r 
those o f hi s late r eight h centur y Carolingia n successors , th e perio d o f Charles' s 
ascendancy i s marked b y th e surviva l o f surprisingl y fe w charters . Amongs t these , 
however, ar e tw o tha t h e gav e t o th e monaster y founde d b y th e Anglo-Saxo n 
missionary Willibror d a t Utrecht 20. Th e firs t o f thes e document s i s date d t o th e 
first o f Januar y i n th e secon d yea r o f th e reig n o f kin g Theuderi c IV, whic h ha s 
been take n t o b e equivalen t t o 722, but i s mor e likel y t o hav e bee n 723, or eve n 
72421. Amongs t th e lis t o f signatorie s witnessin g th e gran t ma y b e foun d Signum 
Thiedoldi nepotis  ejus 22. 

Although th e origina l o f thi s charte r doe s no t survive , ther e i s nothin g abou t 
the tex t tha t ha s arouse d doubt s a s t o it s bein g anythin g othe r tha n a  genuin e 
diploma o f Charle s Martel23. Thus, ther e i s n o reaso n t o doub t th e veracit y o f th e 
attestation o f Theudoal d t o thi s document . Wha t migh t b e querie d i s th e identit y 
of th e Theudoal d i n question . I t i s clea r enoug h tha t i f th e relationshi p cite d i n 
the signatur e i s to Charle s Martel, who wa s th e dono r o f th e charter , the n ther e i s 
no othe r perso n i t ca n b e othe r tha n Theudoal d th e quonda m Mayo r o f th e 
Palace o f Neustria. A numbe r o f feature s mak e thi s identificatio n certain . Firstly , 
Theudoald wa s no t a  normal Arnulfin g name , an d n o othe r membe r o f th e famil y 
is know n t o hav e use d it . Secondly , althoug h nepos  i s a  somewha t ambiguou s 
word tha t coul d b e applie d t o bot h nephew s an d grandsons , thi s present s n o 
problems here . I n 723 Charles Martel certainly ha d n o grandchildren . No r indee d 

17 Annales Mettenses Priores, ed. B .DE SIMSON , Hannover-Leipzig 1905 (MGH SR G in us. schol.) p. 20. 
The phraseolog y i s a  repetition o f tha t use d t o recor d th e deat h o f th e Merovingia n kin g Clovi s I V 
(691-695): ibid. p . 15. 

18 J.-H. ROY an d J. DEVIOSSE, La bataill e d e Poitiers, Pari s 1966, p. 139. 
19 Liber Historia e Francoru m (se e n . 16) c. 51-53; Continuations o f Fredegar (see n . 16) c. 8-11; 

COLLINS, Earl y Medieva l Europ e (se e n . 9) pp. 245-251. 
20 J. M. PARDESSUS (ed.), Diplomata, Chartae , Epistolae , Leges , aliaqu e Instrumenta a d re s Gall o 

Francicas spectantia , Pari s 1849 vol. II, doc . DXXI pp . 334-335. 
21 Pardessus gives 722 and thi s i s followe d b y PRINZ (see n . 23 below) an d others . Problem s o f lat e 

Merovingian regna l chronology ar e notoriously difficul t an d some are beyond resolution . However, if 
the Continuator o f Fredegar is right in placing the death o f Dagobert III i n the winter o f 715/6 and i n 
giving a  si x yea r reig n t o Chilperi c II, tha t o f Theuderi c IV cannot hav e begu n befor e th e winte r o f 
721/2. Depending o n whethe r h e succeede d Chilperi c II befor e o r afte r 31s t Decembe r 721, the 1st 
January i n th e secon d yea r o f hi s reign woul d hav e to fal l i n eithe r 723 or 724. 

22 PARDESSUS (see n.20 ) vol . I I p . 335. This indentificatio n wa s als o mad e b y Theodor BREYSIG, 
Jahrbücher de s fränkischen Reiche s 714-741 , Leipzi g 1869 , pp. 45-46, als o p. 13 n.2. 

23 F .PRINZ , Frühe s Mönchtu m i m Frankenreich , 2nd ed. Darmstad t 1988 , p.209 an d n.249 . 
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were an y o f thos e tha t h e woul d hav e eve r calle d Theudoald . O f hi s nephews , th e 
sons o f hi s half-brother s Drog o an d Grimoal d II, onl y Theudoal d th e so n an d 
successor o f th e latte r bor e tha t name . 

As fo r th e possibilit y tha t th e Theudoald o f th e charte r migh t b e th e nephe w o r 
grandson o f someon e else , i n othe r word s on e o f th e othe r signatorie s o f th e 
document, no t onl y woul d suc h a  usage be peculiar bu t i t i s possible t o sho w fro m 
another comparabl e diplom a o f Charle s Martel that suc h a  styl e wa s use d t o refe r 
only to the relatives of the donor24. In the middle of a  list of witnesses to a  charter of 
741 recording a  gif t mad e b y Charle s Martel to Saint-Deni s ma y b e foun d th e 
attestation S.  Grifonis filii sui  consent 25. Th e individua l thu s referre d t o was Charle s 
Martel's son Grifo (d . 753). As in the document o f 723/4, the familial relationshi p of 
the witnes s t o th e dono r i s deliberatel y expresse d i n th e formul a o f attestation . 
Overall, th e implicatio n tha t Theudoald, th e nephe w o f Charle s Martel and forme r 
Mayor o f th e Palace , is the person indicate d i n th e charter o f 723/4 seems inescapa -
ble. Tha t i t has hitherto escape d historian' s notice is due to the mistaken belie f i n his 
previous demise , the view propagated b y th e Annales Mettenses Priores. How tha t 
story cam e int o bein g wil l b e considere d below . First , though , i t i s necessar y t o 
consider some of the implications o f Theudoald's continue d survival , and to seek fo r 
evidence o f hi s actua l a s opposed t o implie d death . 

It i s perhaps surprisin g t o fin d Theudoal d no t onl y alive , but als o appearin g a s a 
member o f the entourage of the uncle who had replaced him. It would b e interesting 
to know how large a role he played in that context and for how long. It is regrettable 
that onl y tw o othe r charter s o f Charle s Martel containing list s o f witnesse s hav e 
survived26. I n neither o f these does the name of Theudoald o r an y approximatio n t o 
it survive , bu t thi s i s too limite d a  sample fo r u s t o b e abl e t o hazar d a  guess a s t o 
whether he was or was not a  regular member of Charles's entourage. It can at least be 
said that he does not appea r a s a witness to Charles' s nex t charte r t o Willibrord an d 
his churc h i n Utrecht . Thi s i s dated July i n th e sixt h yea r o f Theuderic IV27. 

In itself th e fact o f hi s surviva l i s interesting, an d symptomati c o f a  greater degre e 
of famil y solidarit y i n thes e year s tha n i s sometime s allowe d for . Thi s alon e migh t 
cast doubt on the suggestions that other members of the Arnulfing house , such as the 
sons o f Drogo , wer e inherentl y hostil e t o Charles 28. Hi s cultivatio n o f Theudoal d 
may als o indicate somethin g o f Charles' s politica l need s an d methods , especiall y i n 
the difficult perio d o f the 720s when his power was far from secur e and his authorit y 
had no t eve n bee n establishe d i n wester n Neustria29. Just a s i t pai d Charle s t o 
enhance the standing and territorial influence o f his nephew Hugo, son of Drogo, so 

24 Josef SEMMLER , Zur pippinidisch-karolingischen Sukzessionskrise, in: Deutsches Archi v 3 3 (1977 ) 
pp. 1-36 at p. 6 n. 40 believes that this Theudoald mus t be  the nepos  of the Adalhard who precedes him 
in the lis t o f signatories . 

25 PARDESSUS (see n . 20) vol. I I doc . DLXIII , p . 380. 
26 PARDESSUS (see n.20) vol . I I docs . DXXXVII an d DLXIII . 
27 PARDESSUS, vol. II doc. DXXXVII, p . 347. This is normally take n to be in 726, but 727 is more likely . 
28 For such a suggestion relating to Drogo's son Hugo, bishop of Rouen and abbot of Saint-Wandrille see 

GERBERDING (see n . 4) pp. 137-139; for furthe r doubt s o n thi s se e COLLINS , Earl y Medieva l Europ e 
(seen. 9) p. 250. 

29 This woul d onl y com e afte r th e expulsio n o f Raganfre d fro m hi s bas e a t Anger s afte r 624: Annales 
Laureshamenses s . a. 624; Annales Petaviani s . a. 624, ed. H. PERTZ, Hannove r 1826 (MGH SS 1) pp. 8 
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too forme r partisan s o f Grimoal d II coul d b e mad e int o allie s b y hi s treatmen t o f 
Theudoald. 

Little as may b e known o f th e detail , it seems certain tha t th e quondam Mayo r o f 
Neustria survived th e regime of his uncle Charles , and may have prospered unde r it . 
However, the disturbed sequence of events that followed th e latter's death in 741 was 
to prove fata l fo r him . This muc h ma y b e gathere d fro m a n al l too laconi c entr y i n 
the Annal s o f Lorsch. In thi s tex t i n th e entr y fo r th e yea r 741 it i s recorde d tha t 
Carolus mortuus  et Theodald interfectus  est 30. These were certainl y turbulen t times . 
Charles ha d intende d a  divisio n o f th e territorie s ove r whic h h e ha d impose d hi s 
authority betwee n al l three of his sons : Pippin III, Carloman and Grifo , bu t the tw o 
former ha d unite d t o exclud e th e latter . A t th e sam e tim e th e uneas y ascendanc y 
established b y Charle s ove r Aquitaine was destroye d b y a  revol t tha t wa s le d b y 
Hunald, th e so n o f th e forme r duk e Eudo . The duchie s o f Alamanni a an d Bavari a 
also refused t o recognise the authority o f Charles' s elde r sons 31. In such circumstan -
ces Theudoald , a s th e representativ e o f th e senio r an d legitimat e branc h o f th e 
Arnulfing house , coul d eithe r hop e t o pla y a  leading rol e o r b e suspecte d o f suc h 
ambition. Th e brevit y o f th e annal entry unfortunatel y denie s u s th e possibilit y o f 
knowing whether he perished in the course of an active bid for som e regional powe r 
or was merely eliminated a s a threat to one of the other contenders . Retrospectively , 
though, i t might have comforted hi m to know that he had at least managed to live for 
a quarter o f a  century longe r tha n late r generation s o f historian s would b e prepare d 
to allo w him ! 

The existenc e o f evidenc e tha t woul d see m t o sho w Theudoald ver y muc h aliv e 
after th e Annales Mettenses Priores would wis h t o sugges t tha t h e wa s dea d 
inevitably raise s th e questio n a s t o wh y thi s sourc e purvey s suc h misleadin g 
information. A s previousl y mentioned , th e statu s o f thi s tex t ha s undergon e con -
siderable amelioratio n i n recen t years . Where it s evidentia l valu e wa s onc e largel y 
denied, modern study has at least been able to offer a  more nuanced evaluation of the 
merits o f it s parts , throug h a n analysi s o f it s compositiona l histor y an d ideologica l 
purposes32. Compile d somewher e aroun d th e yea r 802, with a n origina l sectio n 
extending thence to 805, it consists largely o f rewritten extract s from earlie r source s 
for the period from 687 onwards33. For the opening decades of the eighth century th e 
debt to the Continuations o f the Fredegar chronicle is particularly marked, a s well as 
to some of the minor annals 34. Sections of these texts are incorporated int o the work 
almost verbatim o r with limited rewriting. As far as these sections are concerned, th e 
Annales Mettenses Priores clearly have nothing origina l to offer . Wher e uncertaint y 
lies, though, i s in respect o f othe r shor t section s o r individual sentence s tha t can no t 

and 24; Cont inuat ions o f Fredegar c. 11, ed. Joh n Michae l W A L L A C E - H A D R I L L , Th e Four t h Boo k o f 
the Chronicl e o f Fredegar, L o n d o n 1960, p . 89. 

30 Annales Laureshamenses s.a. 741 , ed. H . P E R T Z , Hannove r 1826 ( M G H SSI ) p . 2 4 . 
31 J . J A R N U T , Alemannie n zur Zei t de r Doppelherrschaf t de r Hausmeie r Karlman n un d Pippini , in : 

Beiträge zu r Geschicht e de s Regnu m Francorum , ed . R . SCHIEFFER , Sigmaringe n 1990 , p p . 57-66. 
32 H O F F M A N N (a s n. 1 ) pp . 9 -68 , an d H A S E L B A C H (as n. 1) . 

33 There i s also one continuat io n o f it , mad e soo n afte r 830, which use s th e Annales Regni Francoru m fo r 
the perio d 806 to 829, and the n add s a n origina l sectio n fo r th e yea r 830 that i s highl y favourabl e t o 
Louis th e Piou s an d th e empres s Judi th. Ed . B . V O N S I M O N , Hannove r 1895 ( M G H SR G i n us . schol.) . 

34 All clearl y indicate d i n th e M G H SR G edition . 
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be trace d t o identifiabl e sources , an d whic h ar e inserte d int o a  narrativ e largel y 
composed fro m identifiabl e texts . 

Are thes e flight s o f fanc y o n th e par t o f th e earl y nint h centur y compiler , o r d o 
they represen t extract s fro m otherwis e los t eight h centur y annal s o r chronicles ? 
Some historians are prepared to allow a fair measure of credence to such sections35. It 
must b e admitted tha t i f any such hidden sourc e existed i t related almos t exclusivel y 
to th e year s 708-717, and i t i s possible t o suspec t tha t wha t ha s o n occasio n bee n 
treated a s th e imprin t o f a n independen t sourc e i s littl e mor e tha n a  more literar y 
elaboration b y th e ninth centur y compile r o f th e bald narrativ e o f on e o f th e extan t 
minor annals36. There is no way of solving that particular problem on the basis of this 
one issue alone, but i t is at least suggestive that the report of Theudoald's death in the 
Annales Mettenses Priores, which i s added o n t o a n accoun t tha t otherwis e derive s 
from th e Continuation s o f Fredegar, can b e demonstrate d t o b e clearl y false . Th e 
compiler o f c . 802, whose source s di d no t includ e th e Lorsch annals, woul d hav e 
found n o referenc e t o Theudoald afte r 715 in th e Fredegar Continuations o r i n th e 
other historica l text s tha t h e o r sh e used , an d ma y hav e decide d t o dra w th e 
conclusion o f an early death to explain it37. On th e other hand, such a deduction wa s 
also in line with the ideological principles tha t have been detected a s underlying thi s 
work. 

It ha s lon g bee n appreciate d that , whateve r wa s believe d abou t it s dat e o f 
compilation, th e Annales Mettenses Priores are highl y partisan , i n presentin g a n 
account o f lat e sevent h an d eight h centur y event s tha t i s consistently favourabl e t o 
the Carolingians . Mor e tha n that , though , i t wa s pointe d ou t i n th e 1860 s tha t th e 
text was also likely to be deliberately misleading when it came to divisions within th e 
ranks o f that dynasty . In particular , th e archievement o f power b y Charle s Martel is 
so handle d a s t o obscur e an y ground s fo r doub t a s t o th e legitimac y o f hi s 
authority38. Thus, from th e perspective of the compiler of the Annales the survival of 
a so n o f Charles' s elde r half-brothe r an d one , moreover , wh o ha d bot h bee n 
designated b y Pippi n II an d ha d exercised , howeve r briefly , th e offic e o f Mayo r o f 
the Palac e wa s distinctl y embarassing . Jus t a s th e Fedega r Continuato r an d th e 
author o f th e firs t recensio n o f th e Annales Regni Francoru m woul d deliberatel y 
distort the significance o f or omit serious reference to Drogo the son of Carloman, so 
do the Annales Mettenses Priores seek to obscure the survival of an Arnulfing wit h a 
stronger de jure claim to authorit y tha n ha d Charle s Martel39. The Annales Metten-
ses Priores were no t alone , moreover , i n tryin g t o swee p Theudoal d unde r th e 
historiographical carpet . More effectively tha n by using a vague formula t o imply a n 
early death , th e Libe r Historia e Francoru m an d th e Continuation s o f Fredegar do 

35 GERBERDIN G (see n . 4) p. 144 writes o f th e Annales Mettenses Priores providing >nea r contemporar y 
support< fo r redatin g a  campaign o f 718/9. 

36 The items o f information tha t canno t b e equated wit h thos e o f extan t source s ar e very few , an d i n al l 
cases can b e explained a s being literary o r ideologicall y motivate d flourishe s tha t th e compile r o f 802 
would hav e bee n capabl e o f o r pron e t o making . 

37 It i s jus t possibl e tha t th e Annales Mettenses Priores were compile d i n th e conven t o f Chelles , the n 
under th e directio n o f Charlemagne' s siste r Gisela. See BULLOUG H (a s n . 5) pp. 65 and n . 2. 

38 BONNELL (se e n.2) pp . 129-131, and mor e generall y pp . 157-181. 
39 BECHE R (see n . 10) pp. 132-135. 
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very muc h th e sam e by omittin g an y furthe r referenc e t o him afte r th e defea t o f hi s 
forces a t th e battl e nea r Compiègne in 715. He jus t vanishe s fro m sigh t i n thes e 
works. 

The author s o f thes e work s ma y als o hav e take n anothe r ste p toward s reducin g 
any ideological challenge his survival might have presented t o Charles' s statu s as the 
political hei r o f Pippi n II. This wa s b y statin g tha t Theudoal d wa s illegitimat e an d 
was th e so n o f Grimoal d II ex  quadam  concubina.  A s i s wel l known , thi s wa s 
actually Charles Martel's condition, in being the son of Pippin II by his liaison with a 
lady calle d Alpaida . Significantly , th e Libe r Historia e Francorum , followe d b y th e 
Fredegar Continuator tr y t o mak e he r Pippin' s wife , deliberatel y overlookin g th e 
fact tha t h e was alread y an d fo r a  long tim e marrie d t o th e Plectrudi s wh o trie d t o 
exercise powe r i n Austrasi a i n 714-715. Their authorit y i n th e matte r o f Arnulfin g 
family relation s i s thu s hardl y high . Th e orde r o f event s i n th e Libe r Historia e 
Francorum a t this point is by no means always fully sequential , and it is possible that 
in placin g th e birt h o f Theudoal d prio r t o Grimoald' s marriag e th e autho r wa s 
deliberately distortin g hi s chronology 40. I t i s particularl y strikin g t o not e tha t 
Grimoald's wif e wa s name d Theudesinda 41. I t ma y jus t b e a n extraordinar y coinci -
dence, but were anyone to try t o produce a  composite nam e for a  son from thos e of 
the tw o spouse s Grimoald  an d Theudesinda,  th e resul t woul d b e Theudoald. 

Thus, i n th e cas e o f thi s lesse r bu t b y n o mean s insignifican t membe r o f th e 
Arnulfing hous e i t is possible to find evidenc e of deliberate distortion an d misrepre -
sentation i n al l o f th e majo r narrativ e account s relatin g t o thi s period . Thi s ca n b e 
demonstrated o n th e basi s o f th e surviva l o f contradictor y indication s i n othe r 
sources, i n thi s cas e a  singl e charte r an d som e o f th e mino r annals . Onc e th e 
deception i s revealed, th e motivatio n behin d i t i s not har d t o find . I n turn , thi s ca n 
lead t o doub t bein g cas t o n othe r aspect s o f thes e texts ' informatio n o n th e sam e 
subject, eve n whe n alternativ e source s d o no t exis t t o prov e bia s o r mendacity . I n 
this particula r instanc e thi s mean s tha t whil e w e ca n b e certai n tha t Theudoald , fa r 
from dyin g ç. 715, was stil l aliv e i n 723 and probabl y onl y die d i n 741, we migh t 
equally wel l wis h t o doub t tha t h e wa s anythin g othe r tha n th e legitimat e so n o f 
Grimoald II. 

2. A Climat e o f Treason ? 
The Suppose d Collaboratio n o f Duk e Eud o o f Aquitaine 

and Duk e Maurontu s o f Marseill e wit h th e Arab s 

It ma y b e though t i n examinin g th e cas e of th e historiographica l >damnati o memo -
riae< of Theudoald that , while the Annales Mettenses Priores and the Liber Historia e 
Francorum hav e prove d themselve s t o b e deliberatel y misleadin g witnesses , th e 
author o f th e Continuation s o f Fredegar, who i s doin g n o mor e tha n offerin g a 

40 GERBERDIN G (see n.4 ) pp . 116-145 for th e autho r o f th e LHF' s treatmen t o f thi s period . Libe r 
Historiae Francorum (se e n. 16) c. 49 and 50 for th e placing o f Theudoald's birt h befor e th e marriage . 

41 Liber Historia e Francoru m (se e n . 16) c. 50. 
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slightly revise d tex t o f th e latter , wa s himsel f merel y deceive d b y hi s model 42. Tha t 
may be true in this particular instance, but in its treatment o f the period fo r whic h i t 
becomes th e prim e sourc e o f ou r information , th e 720 s an d 730s , thi s tex t i n tur n 
proves to be highly deceptive . For example , its version o f some aspects of the event s 
leading up to the battle of Poitiers in 732 or 733 has been rightly found erroneous 43. 
Similarly, it s treatmen t o f th e Aquitanian s mor e generall y ha s bee n show n t o b e 
prejudiced44. Othe r instance s wil l b e discussed below . However , i n neithe r o f thes e 
two case s jus t referre d t o ha s i t bee n claime d tha t th e Continuato r wa s bein g 
deliberately misleading . Suc h charit y toward s thi s autho r ma y b e misplaced 45. 

The possibility tha t h e may b e offering a  deliberately distorte d vie w of th e event s 
of these years derives especially from th e treatment i n this work o f Charle s Martel' s 
involvements in both Aquitaine and Provence . In particular , th e local rulers o f thes e 
regions, Duke Eudo of Aquitaine and Patrician or Duke Maurontus o f Marseille, are 
accused o f allyin g themselve s wit h th e Arab s agains t Charles 46. I n 1961 Professor 
Michel Rouch e produce d a  brie f bu t cogen t defenc e o f th e Aquitanians , usin g a 
contemporary Spanis h source , th e Chronicl e o f 754, to provid e a n alternativ e an d 
more credibl e accoun t o f th e event s immediatel y precedin g th e famou s battl e o f 
Poitiers47. I t i s worth reviewin g thi s sequenc e o f event s once more here , at the sam e 
time putting the m in a  wider context , a s this can serve to highlight th e ideosyncrati c 
nature o f thei r presentation i n the Continuation s o f Fredegar. What follows , firstly , 
is a  brie f reconstructio n o f th e relevan t episodes , relyin g primaril y o n th e Spanis h 
Chronicle o f 754 and, wher e possible , th e mino r Frankis h annals . Thi s wil l b e 
compared wit h th e version o f thes e event s offere d b y th e Continuator . 

Following the effective pacificatio n o f the Iberian peninsula and the elimination i n 
720 of th e vestigia l Visigothi c kingdo m base d o n Narbonne , th e Ara b an d Berbe r 
conquerors o f Spai n ha d establishe d themselve s o n th e frontier s o f th e souther n 
Frankish territories 48. Th e Aquitania n duk e Eudo' s defea t o f a n Ara b attac k o n 
Toulouse i n th e sprin g o f 721 provided onl y a  temporary respit e rathe r tha n relie f 
from furthe r suc h raid s o n thi s region . U p t o th e tim e o f th e deat h o f th e Ara b 
governor Anbasa h i n 725 southern Aquitaine, Provence an d th e Rhône valley 
suffered frequen t attacks . Especially notabl e was a raid tha t led to the sack of Autu n 

42 He does , however , provid e th e additiona l detai l o f th e locatio n o f th e battl e betwee n Theudoald an d 
the Neustrian s (i n Coci a silva) : Continuation s c . 8, ed. WALLACE-HADRIL L (se e n . 29) p. 87. This i s 
entirely lackin g i n LHF . 

43 Michel ROUCHE , Les Aquitain s ont-il s avan t l a bataill e d e Poitiers ? in : L e Moye n Ag e 1 (1968 ) 
pp. 5-26. 

44 Roger COLLINS, Th e Vaccaei , th e Vaceti, and th e Ris e o f Vasconia, in: Studia Historic a 6 (1988 ) 
pp. 211-223. 

45 The reference t o unitary authorshi p o f th e Continuations, a t least for th e period c . 721-751, will mak e 
sense in the ligh t o f th e argument s advance d late r i n thi s paper . 

46 Continuations c . 13 and c . 20, ed. WALLACE-HADRIL L (se e n . 29) pp. 90 and 93-94. 
47 See n. 40. Some scepticis m ha s to b e expresse d ove r th e value o f th e Gest a Episcoporu m Autissiodo -

rensium, t o whic h h e als o turned, a s a source fo r thes e events ; especially i f thi s ha s to depen d o n th e 
survival o f hypothetica l >poèmes épiques < (p. 14). See als o Roge r COLLINS , Th e Ara b Conques t o f 
Spain 710-797, Oxford 1989, pp. 88-91, and mor e generall y Ro y an d Devioss e (se e n . 18). The onl y 
recent historia n t o tak e th e Continuato r a t fac e valu e i s Patric k GEARY , Aristocrac y i n Provence , 
Philadelphia 1985, pp. 127-128. 

48 COLLINS, Ara b Conques t (se e n.47) pp . 36-51. 
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on 31 st August 725; testimony t o how deepl y th e Arab an d Berbe r armie s were abl e 
to penetrat e int o Franci a a t thi s time 49. Despit e th e initia l succes s i n defeatin g th e 
Arab arm y tha t attacke d Toulous e i n 721, Eudo o f Aquitaine obviously foun d i t 
expedient to come to terms with his enemies by a treaty that involved, amongst othe r 
things, givin g hi s daughte r t o on e o f th e leader s o f th e Berbers 50. Thi s canno t b e 
dated precisely, but occurred at some point in the 720s. Just as the initial Arab attacks 
on the south may help to explain some aspects, at least, of Charles Martel's success in 
Neustria in 719/20, so the continuing raids on Provence, Aquitaine and Burgundy i n 
the 720 s shoul d no t b e overlooke d a s a  contributory facto r i n th e >softenin g up < of 
these provinces, making it easier for hi m both militarily an d politically to impose his 
authority an d supporter s ove r the m i n th e 730s 51. 

The late r 720 s wer e t o b e mor e tranquil , no t leas t a s th e Ara b governor s wer e 
increasingly involve d i n interna l development s withi n th e Iberia n peninsula . A s i n 
the precedin g Visigothi c period , Septimani a i n th e 720 s becam e th e focu s fo r 
garrisoning fo r offensiv e an d defensiv e purposes . As in the othe r frontie r region s o f 
Al-Andalus, th e majority o f the garrisoning forces see m to have been drawn from th e 
ranks o f th e Berbers , unde r thei r ow n triba l leaders . On e o f thes e wa s Munnu s 
(sometimes erroneousl y calle d >Uthma n ib n Ab u Nisah<) , wh o ha d marrie d th e 
daughter o f Eudo . According t o th e Spanis h Chronicl e o f 754 his residence was th e 
>oppidum Cerritanensis<, which has been identified wit h either Llivia or Puigcerdâ in 
the Catala n regio n o f Cerdanya 52. 

Soon afte r th e appointmen t o f a  ne w governo r o f Al-Andalus,  i n th e perso n o f 
cAbd ar-Rahma n ib n cAbdallah al-Gafiqi , i n 729 or 730 Munnus brok e ou t int o 
revolt, an d entere d int o an alliance with >th e Franks<. The causes of Munnus' s revol t 
against the regime of the Arab governor s o f Al-Andalus ar e interesting, and relate t o 
a major proble m tha t the Arabs were to encounter i n North Afric a b y the end o f th e 
decade, but d o no t hav e an y immediat e relevanc e t o th e question s bein g considere d 
here53. As the Spanish chronicler does not distinguish between Franks and Aquitani -
ans, an d calle d Eud o >th e commander o f th e Franks < i t seem s almos t certai n tha t i t 
was Aquitania n hel p whic h Munnu s sought . I t ha s bee n customar y t o identif y thi s 
agreement wit h th e treaty tha t led to Munnus ' marriage to Eudo' s daughter , bu t th e 
precise wordin g o f th e tex t o f th e Chronicl e o f 754 appears t o indicat e tha t thes e 
were two separat e episodes . Professor Rouch e consider s thi s allianc e o f c . 730 to b e 
the caus e o f th e Continuato r o f Fredegar' s mistakenl y accusin g th e Aquitanian s o f 
calling fo r Musli m hel p agains t Charle s Martel, but this , a s wil l b e seen , i s 
improbable. 

49 COLLINS, Ara b Conques t (se e n. 47) pp. 87-88 and n . 22. 
50 Estudio critic o sobre l a Cronica Mozarabe d e 754 c. 79, ed . José Lopez PEREIRA , Zaragoz a 1980 , 

pp. 96-97. 
51 It i s conceivable , thoug h no t provable , tha t th e Aquitania n withdrawa l fro m th e Neustria n coalitio n 

under Raganfred an d Chilperic II was caused by the growth of the Arab threat on the southern border s 
of th e duchy . Libe r Historia e Francoru m (se e n . 16) c. 53. 

52 M. DELCOR, Llivia , antig a capita l de la Cerdanya , i n his : Estudi s historie s sobre la Cerdanya , 
Barcelona 1977, pp. 35-51. For thi s chronicle and it s anonymous autho r see LOPE Z PEREIR A (se e n. 50) 
and COLLINS , Ara b Conques t (se e n . 47) pp. 26-41, 52-65 . 

53 Michael BRETT , The Arab conquest an d the rise of Isla m in North Africa , in : The Cambridge Histor y 
of Africa , vol . 2, ed. J. D. FAGE, Cambridg e 1978, pp. 490-555 is the bes t introductio n t o this . 
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The Berber revolt in the Pyrenees proved short-lived , and was crushed b y the new 
governor quit e rapidly . Th e campaig n agains t Munnu s probabl y too k plac e i n th e 
year 731, and ma y hav e ha d significan t consequence s fo r Aquitaine. Surprisingly 
perhaps, thes e wer e firs t fel t o n th e Loire . The genera l nee d i n thi s perio d t o vie w 
events i n th e nort h o f Franci a i n the ligh t o f th e development s i n th e sout h i s again 
reinforced b y Charle s Martel' s action s a t thi s time . Althoug h ther e i s no repor t o f 
conflict betwee n Charle s an d Eud o i n th e decad e tha t followe d th e makin g o f thei r 
agreement i n 721, which le d t o th e retur n o f Chilperi c II t o Neustria, this stat e o f 
affairs coul d hardl y b e prolonged. Charle s wa s otherwis e involve d fo r muc h o f th e 
720s, and only managed to establish himself in the western regions of Neustria by the 
end of the decade. From then on any opportunity t o exploit weaknesses in Aquitaine 
would b e welcome. Thus, the Annales Sancti Amandi and the other annal s related t o 
them, an d als o the distinct Annales Laureshamenses firs t recor d Charle s conductin g 
campaigns south o f the Loire at this time: the Lorsch annals report him twice raiding 
Aquitaine in 731, while th e Annal s o f Sain t Aman d recor d mor e generall y tha t h e 
was fightin g agains t Eudo 54. Th e forme r als o note s tha t Raganfred , th e forme r 
Neustrian Mayo r o f the Palace and ally of Eudo who had taken refuge i n Aquitaine, 
died a t th e sam e time , though t i t doe s no t provid e an y indicatio n o f ho w thi s 
occurred. I t woul d see m hardl y coincidenta l afte r a  seve n yea r perio d o f apparen t 
peace, between the war against Raganfred aroun d Angers in 724 and the campaign of 
731, that Charles' s attac k o n Aquitaine should b e launche d a t th e ver y tim e whe n 
Eudo's attentio n wa s agai n concentrate d o n th e south , wit h th e arm y o f cAbd ar -
Rahman ib n c Abdallah al-Gafiqi campaignin g nea r hi s Pyrenea n frontier . 

It ma y als o be , in the ligh t o f previou s example s o f th e timing o f larg e scal e raid s 
by the Arabs, that i t was this outbreak o f war between Charle s and Eudo in 731 that 
led cAbd ar-Rahma n ib n cAbdallah al-Gafiq i t o launc h hi s subsequen t attac k o n 
Aquitaine itself in 732 or 733 5 \ This may have been intended a s a reprisal for Eudo' s 
dealings wit h th e ill-fate d Munnus , an d i t ma y als o hav e bee n motivate d b y a 
personal desir e fo r vengeance . cAbd ar-Rahma n ib n cAbdallah al-Gafiq i ha d 
previously briefl y hel d the office o f Wali,  in the aftermath o f As-Samh's deat h in th e 
battle near Toulouse in the Spring of 721. He had been given this office b y the leaders 
of th e Ara b army , an d ha d i n al l probabilit y fough t i n th e battle . H e an d hi s 
companions were thus required b y the obligations o f blood feu d t o seek revenge fo r 
the deat h o f As-Sam h an d othe r >martyrs< . I n th e even t hi s appointmen t wa s no t 
confirmed b y the Caliph, and it was to be another ten years before he was in position 
to pursu e th e feu d tha t th e defea t a t Toulous e impose d o n him . Whateve r th e 
motivation, th e timin g o f th e attac k ca n no t hav e bee n fortuitous . Th e outbrea k o f 
conflict betwee n Eudo an d Charle s Martel offered th e kind o f opportunities tha t th e 
Arabs appear to have liked to exploit . I t may have been that in 732/3 the Aquitania n 
duke was anticipating another threa t from th e north rathe r tha n one from th e south . 
The Aquitanian arm y suffere d a  major reversa l on th e Garonne . I t i s perhaps wort h 
noting tha t cAbd ar-Rahman , b y invadin g vi a Pamplon a an d th e wester n Pyrenea n 

54 (See n. 6) pp. 8 and 24. 
55 The first Arab attack on Byzantine Africa in 646 took place during a revolt by the exarch; the invasion 

of Spain in 711 coincided with a civil war in the peninsula etc. For arguments concerning the dating of 
the Poitiers campaign see COLLINS , Ara b Conques t (se e n . 47) pp. 90-91. 
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passes, was attacking via his opponent's traditiona l recruiting grounds , and thi s may 
have limited th e strengt h o f Eudo' s response . 

The spee d o f th e Frankis h reactio n t o Eudo' s subsequen t appea l fo r ai d i s als o 
striking. Assuming that the Arab arm y did not linger in the vicinity o f the Garonne , 
and eve n allowing for a  possible sac k o f Bordeaux , i t had onl y progresse d som e 120 
miles - perhaps six days' march - further nort h before encountering Charles Martel' s 
forces nea r Poitiers . The brie f annal s recor d n o othe r Frankis h campaig n thi s year . 
Had Charle s been in, for example , Frisia or Saxony , it is unlikely tha t he could hav e 
responded t o Eudo' s appea l wit h anythin g lik e th e rapidit y tha t wa s actuall y 
displayed. I t is thus quite possible that he was or had recently been in Aquitaine, and 
had bee n campaignin g agains t th e very perso n wh o wa s no w force d t o tur n t o hi m 
for help : a  rather dramati c chang e o f role ! 

When thi s account o f the relations between Aquitaine and the Arabs and betwee n 
Eudo an d Charle s Martel in th e 720 s an d earl y 730s , draw n fro m a  variet y o f 
Frankish and Spanish sources, is compared with that offered b y the Continuations o f 
Fredegar, the latte r emerge s lookin g no t onl y rathe r threadbar e bu t als o highl y 
untrustworthy. The firs t clai m of the Continuator i s that Eudo brok e the treaty (i . e. 
that of c. 721), and in consequence Charle s invaded the duchy to punish him. Of thi s 
there i s n o evidenc e i n an y othe r source , an d i n 731, the yea r o f th e Frankis h 
invasion, Eud o wa s preoccupied wit h event s o n hi s souther n border . Secondly , th e 
Continuator claim s that , becaus e o f th e defea t h e suffere d a t th e hand s o f Charles , 
the Aquitanian duk e appeale d fo r assistanc e to the Arabs56. This, however, too k th e 
form o f a n Arab arm y tha t burn t th e churches o f Bordeau x an d the n th e basilica o f 
St. Hilary a t Poitiers, and was advancing to do the same to the abbey o f St . Martin a t 
Tours whe n i t wa s intercepte d b y Charle s Martel and hi s Frankis h forces 57. Th e 
implication o f al l of thi s i s clear enough : Eud o ha d brough t i n a  heathen ally , wh o 
destroyed th e principal Christian shrine s of Aquitaine and killed many of the duke' s 
own subjects . Eud o wa s himself , therefore , t o blam e for th e disaster s tha t befel l hi s 
duchy, from whic h only the intervention o f Charles was to provide a relief. That thi s 
was hardly th e behaviou r o f a n ally is surely enoug h proo f tha t th e claimed allianc e 
did not exist 58. Aquitaine was the intended victim of the Arab raid , and the defeat o f 
Eudo's arm y b y the invaders, to which the Continuato r make s o f reference , wa s th e 
cause o f hi s havin g t o tur n t o hi s former enemy , Charle s Martel, for help . 

Why, i t must be asked, is the Continuator' s versio n s o much a t variance with tha t 
to b e constructe d o n th e basi s o f al l othe r extan t source s ? To believe , a s Professo r 
Rouche does, that he was confused b y the existence of the previous allianc e betwee n 
Eudo an d Munnus i s probably to o charitable . The accusatio n i s very specific , an d i s 
put firml y i n th e contex t o f Eud o bein g defeate d b y Charles . Hi s actio n i n the n 
calling upo n th e gens  perfida  Saracinorum  i s presente d a s havin g catastrophi c 
consequences fo r hi s people , an d fo r th e Churc h i n hi s duchy . Th e blam e i s thu s 
placed squarel y upo n th e shoulder s o f Duk e Eudo , an d i t i s no t unreasonabl e t o 
suspect that this story was part of a  deliberate attempt to vilify th e ducal line. Eudo's 

56 Continuations o f Fredegar c. 13, ed. WALLACE-HADRIL L (se e n.29) pp . 90-91. 
57 Continuations o f Fredegar c. 13, ed. WALLACE-HADRILL (se e n. 29) pp. 90-91. Chronicle of 754 ch. 80, 

ed. LOPE Z PEREIR A (se e n . 50) pp. 98-100. 
58 ROUCHE (se e n . 43) pp. 7-8. 
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heirs an d thei r subject s wer e stil l puttin g u p a  spirite d resistanc e t o conques t b y 
Charles's successor s a t th e tim e tha t th e Continuation s wer e bein g written 59. Thi s 
story o f Eudo' s collaboratio n wit h th e Arabs i s a deliberate piece of invective . What 
might b e questioned , though , i s whethe r th e Continuato r invente d o r consciousl y 
perpetrated thi s piece of Carolingian propaganda or was himself the unwitting victim 
of disinformation. A n inspection o f other parts of his narrative relating to the event s 
of th e 730 s can hel p clarif y this . 

In compariso n wit h th e charge s mad e b y th e Continuato r agains t Eud o o f 
Aquitaine, the comparable accusation s levelle d agains t duke Maurontus o f Marseill e 
are harder to undermine, due to the absence in this case of alternative contemporar y 
sources o f information 60. However , th e parallelin g o f th e case s o f Eud o an d 
Maurontus i s a t leas t suggestive . I n 732 or 733 Charles Martel intervened i n 
Aquitaine against a n Ara b attack . I n 735, on th e deat h o f Eudo , h e invade d th e 
province an d impose d hi s ow n supporters , tryin g t o eliminat e th e famil y an d 
followers o f th e duca l house . I n 737 he campaigned i n Provenc e i n the aftermat h o f 
an Arab offensiv e tha t ha d give n them contro l o f a  number o f significan t town s an d 
fortresses. I n 739 Charles invade d Provenc e again , bu t thi s tim e t o ous t duk e 
Maurontus an d hi s supporters , replacin g the m b y thos e lik e Abb o wh o woul d b e 
faithful t o him61. In both instances the Continuations o f Fredegar level accusations of 
collaboration wit h th e Arab s agains t thos e wh o resiste d Charles . 

It i s necessary t o stres s tha t n o tangibl e example s o f collaboratio n ca n b e shown . 
The capture o f Avigno n b y th e Arabs i n 737, with th e consequentia l severin g o f th e 
coast fro m th e Rhône valley, was , lik e th e defea t o f Eudo' s arm y an d th e sac k o f 
Bordeaux in 732/3, the cause of th e appeal for hel p to Charles . That i n the course of 
the Ara b campaig n i n 737 the cit y o f Arie s ha d ha d t o surrende r t o them , lik e s o 
many other s fro m th e 630s onwards, i s far fro m bein g th e proof o f collaboratio n a s 
has been claimed; unless the word b e given a new definition tha t would b e sufficien t 
to render it meaningless62. It is merely evidence of the city's inability to defend itself . 
Many othe r citie s had bee n s o placed i n th e course o f th e preceding hundre d years , 
and th e term s tha t th e Arab s offere d mad e submissio n tolerabl e bu t continue d 
resistance highl y unwise 63. 

In th e cas e o f th e charg e mad e b y th e Continuato r agains t Eud o recours e t o 
another substantia l contemporar y sourc e i s sufficien t t o provid e a  more acceptabl e 
and reasonabl e versio n o f events . T o thi s coul d b e adde d element s o f inheren t 
improbability i n th e Continuator' s ow n account . Wit h Maurontu s doubt s ca n als o 
be raise d o n th e basi s o f th e Continuator' s narrative . Fo r on e thin g thi s autho r 
clearly conflates the events of two years into one. The campaign against Maurontus i s 
made t o appea r th e continuatio n o f th e on e initiate d agains t th e Arabs . I t i s quit e 

59 Michel ROUCHE, L'Aquitaine des  Wisigoths aux Arabes , 418-781, Paris 1979, pp. 111-132. 
60 Other tha n fo r brie f reference s i n som e o f th e mino r annals : (se e n . 6) pp. 10 and 24. 
61 Continuations c . 20, ed. WALLACE-HADRIL L (se e n. 29) pp. 93-95; Annales Petaviani s . a. 737 and 739, 

Annales Laureshamenses s . a. 737 and 739: MGH S S vol. I  pp . 10 and 24; Chronicle o f Moissa c s . a. 
737: (seen. 6 and 7) p. 292. 

62 GEARY (se e n. 47) p. 128 n. 9, interprets i t thi s way . 
63 D. R. HILL, Th e Termination o f Hostilitie s i n the Early Ara b Conquest s A D 634-656, London 1971; 

see also the Spanish example s discusse d i n COLLIN S (se e n . 47) pp. 39-41. 
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clear, though , fro m th e unanimou s traditio n o f th e mino r annal s an d fro m th e 
Chronicle o f Moissac that there were two separate expeditions, divided b y the space 
of a year64. This, at the very least, should raise serious doubts as to the Continuation s 
being a  contemporar y recor d o f thes e events . A s wil l b e suggeste d below , th e 
chronological imprecisio n make s mor e sens e i f th e narrativ e wa s bein g compose d 
some fiftee n year s later . 

If doubt can be cast on the truth of the accusations made against Maurontus, while 
those directe d agains t th e Aquitanian s ma y b e see n t o b e demonstrabl y false , i t i s 
obviously necessar y i n completin g suc h a  cas e t o sugges t wh y i t i s tha t suc h 
malicious charge s wer e bein g levied . Th e sourc e o f th e accusation s o f treaso n o r 
collusion o n th e par t o f Eud o o f Aquitaine and Maurontu s o f Marseill e wit h th e 
Arabs is , o f course , th e sam e i n bot h cases : th e Continuation s o f th e Chronicl e o f 
Fredegar. As previously mentioned , Professo r Rouch e distrust s th e Continuator bu t 
is unwillin g t o cal l hi m a  deliberat e liar . No r doe s h e wis h t o challeng e th e 
Continuator's versio n o f event s in Provence. I t i s possible, however , t o suspec t tha t 
the anonymou s autho r o f thi s chronicl e wa s bein g intentionall y mendaciou s i n hi s 
presentation o f these , and perhaps other , episode s in Charle s Martel' s acquisitio n o f 
power ove r th e region s o f Francia . The reason s li e in th e nature an d purpos e o f th e 
work. 

Relatively little attention has been paid to these questions. Although recognise d a s 
a majo r sourc e fo r th e perio d o f Charle s Martel and Pippi n III, it s brevit y an d th e 
complexities o f it s interna l structur e hav e le d t o it s bein g treate d a s a  quarr y fo r 
information, thoug h no t a  significan t piec e o f literar y composition . Wha t ma y b e 
called current orthodoxy on the Continuations would see them as comprising severa l 
discrete sections . These includ e a  revise d versio n o f th e fina l portio n o f th e Libe r 
Historiae Francoru m (chapter s 1-10 of th e Continuations) , th e firs t par t o f th e 
Continuations prope r (chapter s 11 to 17), a second very brief continuatio n (chapter s 
18 to 21), a longer thir d on e (chapter s 22 to 33), and a  final on e (chapter s 34 to 54). 
These ar e see n a s bein g tacke d o n a t generall y unspecifiabl e period s t o th e mid -
seventh centur y cor e collectio n tha t generally , i f wrongly , goe s b y th e nam e o f 
Fredegar65. 

In fac t thi s latte r perceptio n i s misleading , becaus e al l o f th e manuscript s tha t 
contain th e Continuation s ar e als o notabl e fo r offerin g a  completel y revise d an d 
augmented versio n o f th e original Fredegar corpus. Al l of the Fredegar manuscripts 
have bee n divide d int o fiv e distinc t bu t relate d classe s fro m th e tim e o f Brun o 
Krusch's MG H editio n onwards , an d i t i s the fourt h o f thes e classe s tha t uniquel y 
contains both the Continuations in full and the revised version of the whole Fredegar 
corpus66. I t i s clea r enoug h tha t thi s doe s represen t a  genuin e revisio n o f th e mid -
64 Se e the references i n n . 54. In 738 Charles wa s i n Saxony ; a  campaign ingore d b y th e Continuator . 
65 This patter n wa s firs t worke d ou t b y Krusc h (se e n . 16) pp. 8-9, and ha s sinc e bee n followe d b y 

WALLACE-HADRILL an d KUSTERNIG . Se e als o Brun o KRUSCH , Di e Chronica e des sogenannte n 
Fredegar, in: Neues Archi v 7 (1882) pp. 247-351, 421-516 . It shoul d b e remembere d tha t th e chapte r 
divisions ar e moder n an d lac k MS authority . 

66 A truncated tex t of the Continuations may be found i n the fifth class . This only extends up to the death 
of Charle s Martel. This class was probably firs t pu t togethe r i n the early ninth century , when th e tex t 
of th e Annales Regni Francorum , whic h begin s i n 741, was substitute d fo r th e fina l par t o f th e 
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seventh centur y origina l compilation : certai n ne w item s hav e bee n adde d t o i t an d 
others are omitted67. Equally striktingly , a  four o r occasionally five book structure is 
here replaced by one of three books. The work a s a whole also becomes more clearly 
and probabl y explicitl y a  >Histori a Francorum < tha n i t wa s i n it s origina l form . I n 
particular th e reviser' s decisio n t o includ e >Dare s Phrygius< , th e pseudonymou s 
Latin histor y o f th e Trojan war , make s a  great dea l o f sens e in the ligh t o f them e o f 
the Trojan origin s of the Franks, a prominent featur e o f the original compilation tha t 
is reinforced i n th e ne w version 68. 

Thus, to se e this revised Fredegar only i n the ligh t o f th e appendin g o f continua -
tions is to miss the fact that at some point a  single intelligence worked on the material 
and produced a  revised an d coheren t corpu s o f text s that embrace d Frankish histor y 
from it s mythica l Trojan origin s righ t u p t o th e compiler' s ow n times . Rather tha n 
see th e wor k a s w e no w hav e i t a s a  reorganise d Fredegar with a  serie s o f 
continuations tacke d o n a t variou s point s ove r a  numbe r o f decades , i t woul d b e 
more sensibl e t o expec t th e entir e revise d corpu s t o hav e bee n pu t togethe r a t on e 
point, thereafte r receivin g perhaps n o more tha n a  single continuation. The origina l 
Fredegar was a collection made up from th e work o f previous authors with a  section 
of new material added to the end of i t by its compiler; s o too was the eighth-centur y 
revised versio n a n indépendant creation o f a n autho r wh o too k th e wor k o f hi s 
predecessors and adapted i t to his own purposes, while adding a section of his own t o 
it69. 

The crucial point a t which the new version was made is clearly represented b y th e 
colophon preserved in MS Vatican Reginensis 213, which is chapter 34 in the moder n 
editions: Usque  nunc,  inluster  vir Childebrandus comes,  avunculus  praedicto  rege 
Pippino banc  historiam  vel  gesta  Francorum  diligentissime  scribere  procuravit. 
Abhinc, ab inlustre viro  Nibelungo,  filium  ipsius  Childebrando  itemque  comité, 
succédât auctoritas70. Th e particula r importanc e o f thi s divisio n i s also reinforced i n 
MS British Library Harleian 3771, the earliest extant example of its class71. In this MS 
the third book , which contains what would have been books IV and V of the origina l 
Fredegar compilation togethe r wit h al l o f th e Continuations , ha s onl y on e interna l 
sub-division, which is marked b y a blank line and the use of a coloured initia l for th e 
first wor d o f th e nex t section 72. Thi s divisio n come s jus t wher e th e colopho n wa s 

Fredegar continuations. Se e WALLACE-HADRILL' S editio n (n.29 ) p. LUI. It i s wort h notin g th e 
following correspondence : MS S 5c, 5f and 5 x 1-3 of th e Fredegar corpus ar e identica l t o MS C3, Dl , 
C2, CI , Cl a o f th e MG H SR G editio n o f th e Annales Regni Francoru m (se e n . 33). 

67 For example , the deletio n o f th e origina l firs t boo k o f th e compilatio n an d it s replacemen t b y Juliu s 
Hilarian's De Cursu Temporum makes a  better opening t o what ma y be seen to be a  synoptic histor y 
of th e world an d o f th e Franks i n particular . 

68 John Michael WALLACE-HADRILL, Fredega r and the History o f France, in his: The Long-haired Kings , 
London 1962, pp. 71-94. 

69 This is to pass over the stil l debatable question o f single or multipl e authorship o f the final section s o f 
the seventh century collection . Whatever view is taken, i t is agreed that a  single author made the actua l 
compilation tha t goe s unde r th e nam e o f >Fredegar< . O n thi s questio n se e Walte r GOFFART , Th e 
Fredegar Problem Reconsidered , in : Speculu m 38 (1963) pp.206-241. 

70 The chapte r division s ar e editoria l imposition s an d no t par t o f th e authoria l programme . 
71 See the WALLACE-HADRIL L editio n (n . 29 above) p. LI, citing a letter from Bernhard Bischoff , locating 

this MS in th e >mid-9th century , apparentl y writte n i n wester n Germany , perhap s a t Cologne< . 
72 Folio 135 recto o f MS . London B.L.Harle y 3771. 



Deception an d Misrepresentatio n i n Earl y Eight h Centur y 243 

located i n MS  Vat. Reg . 213, and furthe r indicate s tha t thi s woul d hav e marke d a 
significant brea k i n the text . Simpl y put , al l of th e materia l o f th e Continuation s u p 
to this point was viewed by the scribe of the exemplar from whic h this MS derived as 
forming a  whole, an d th e fina l section s tha t succee d thi s brea k represen t a  separat e 
and additiona l par t o f th e work . 

What is the significance of all of this ? The widely held view of this work that sees  it 
as little more tha n a  random serie s o f continuation s pay s no specia l attention t o th e 
divide at the end o f what in modern edition s is called chapter 3373. This is reinforce d 
by th e tendenc y t o se e the work a s what Professo r Wallace-Hadril l calle d > a family 
chronicles kep t u p t o dat e by monasti c scribe s in the employ o f coun t Childebran d 
and hi s family 74. On e pervers e consequenc e o f al l o f thi s ha s bee n t o interpre t th e 
aforementioned colopho n o r chapte r 34 as implying tha t Coun t Childebran d mus t 
have died in 751. It would b e better to suggest instead tha t what i t does imply is tha t 
the compilation was put together on Childebrand's order s in 751, and that after a  gap 
of seventee n year s hi s so n Nibelun g ha d anothe r cop y made , wit h a  continuatio n 
bringing i t up t o th e curren t yea r o f 768. 

That thes e two versions , Childebrand' s o f 751 and Nibelung' s o f 768, were mad e 
in these particular years and end in both cases with the royal consecrations o f Pippi n 
and o f Charle s an d Carloman respectively ca n hardl y b e coincidental . I t i s no t 
perhaps bein g to o imaginativ e t o propos e tha t th e revise d an d extende d >Fredegar < 
was pu t togethe r i n 751, as a  Historia Francoru m o n th e order s o f Childebran d t o 
mark hi s nephew' s inauguratio n a s Re x Francorum . Hi s so n Nibelun g ma y hav e 
found i t appropriate t o present anothe r cop y o r copies , suitably brough t u p t o date , 
to celebrat e th e coronation s o f Pippin' s son s i n 768. It i s possible , indeed , t o 
speculate a  littl e further . Th e apparen t lac k o f interes t i n th e revise d Fredegar 
compilation - or a s perhaps i t should b e called Childebrand' s Histori a Francoru m -
in th e tim e o f Charlemagn e ma y b e bette r understoo d i f th e 768 version wa s onl y 
presented t o Carloman, who ruled over the territories i n which this family i s know n 
to hav e ha d estates 75. 

If this line of argument be accepted, the ideologically heightened interpretations o f 
the events of the first hal f o f the eighth century that can be found i n the final section s 
of the revised Fredegar need t o b e interpreted i n the light o f th e particular concern s 
of the Carolingian house at the time of Pippin's usurpation o f royal authority i n 751. 
The problems tha t he faced an d the dangers attendan t o n his taking of th e royal titl e 
have certainly bee n wel l brought ou t i n recen t work 76. I t ma y b e suggested though , 
that Childebrand , wh o wa s a  majo r participan t i n th e event s o f th e las t year s o f 
Charles Martel, and no t leas t th e intervention s i n Provenc e i n 737 and 739, wished 
his retellin g o f th e histor y o f tha t crucia l decad e t o emphasis e th e suppose d 
justifications fo r Charles' s displacemen t o f th e establishe d rulin g house s i n bot h 

73 The ver y divisio n int o chapters , whic h ha s n o M S authority , reinforce s thi s wa y o f seein g th e 
continuations a s a  series o f appende d sections . 

74 WALLACE-HADRILL (se e n.29 ) p.XXVI . 
75 Little i s know n o f th e landholding s o f th e Nibelun g famil y a t thi s time , bu t thos e tha t hav e bee n 

identified wer e al l i n Carloman' s kingdom . Se e LEVILLAIN , Les Nibelungen historiques e t leur s 
alliances d e famille (pt . 1), in: Annale s d u Mid i 49 (1937) pp. 338-388. 

76 Eg. ENRIGHT (see n. 9) pp. 108-119, with references . 
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Aquitaine and Provence . I t i s wit h a n ey e t o th e politica l message s tha t wer e 
necessary i n th e condition s o f 751 that w e shoul d interpre t thi s source' s versio n o f 
the event s an d motivation s o f th e 730s . 

If i t b e accepte d tha t th e creatio n o f Childebrand' s Histori a Francorum , i.  e. th e 
revised an d extende d Fredegar corpus, too k plac e aroun d th e tim e o f th e raisin g o f 
Pippin t o th e Frankis h throne , wha t i s th e valu e o f thi s source' s evidenc e fo r th e 
preceeding thre e decades? In othe r words , allowing for a n act of compilation c . 751, 
might ther e no t b e component s i n th e collectio n tha t ar e earlie r i n date , an d thu s 
more nearl y contemporaneou s wit h th e event s described ? This questio n lead s bac k 
to the analysis of the supposed earlie r continuations . As mentioned above , the wor k 
when dissected by Krusch was supposed t o consist of 1) a revised version of the fina l 
ten chapter s (i n his numeration) o f th e LH F 2) a continuation o f thi s up t o 735 3) a 
further possibl e separate section covering the years 736 to 739 and 4) the part that we 
would recognis e as the work o f the compiler o f the new version, extending from 739 
to 751. If this structure b e allowed t o stand , then i t would see m that the informatio n 
relating t o mos t o f th e 730 s migh t b e o f contemporar y dat e an d b e th e produc t o f 
possibly tw o differen t authors . 

The evidenc e adduce d t o suppor t suc h a  view i s actuall y quit e flimsy . Tha t th e 
opening section o f the Continuations i s largely copied from th e LHF is incontrover -
tible. However , i t i s important t o not e tha t i t i s clearly using the >B < version o f tha t 
text. This i s a  slightly altered , probably Austrasian , recensio n o f th e tex t made late r 
than th e origina l >A < version o f c . 726/7. The significanc e o f thi s i s twofold . Firstly , 
the analysi s o f th e textua l traditio n ha s shown tha t th e >B< version derive d no t fro m 
the archetype of >A< but from a  third generation copy of it. Moreover, it is possible t o 
add a  further facto r t o th e relationshi p betwee n th e Continuation s o f Fredegar and 
the >B < version o f LHF . I t seem s clea r tha t th e autho r o f th e firs t sectio n o f th e 
Continuations wa s usin g a  MS related t o th e >B2 < family. I n othe r words , a  secon d 
generation cop y o f th e origina l >B< . Thus, th e Continuato r wa s probabl y workin g 
four manuscrip t generation s awa y fro m th e tim e o f th e firs t writin g o f th e LH F 
around th e yea r 727. In s o fa r a s the LH F doe s no t giv e th e impressio n o f havin g 
been widely copied a t any stage in its existence, a greater rathe r than a  lesser span of 
years shoul d b e allowe d fo r th e profileratio n o f suc h generations . Althoug h i t i s 
impossible t o b e precise , datin g th e Continuator' s activit y t o 751 is preferabl e t o 
trying t o locat e i t aroun d 735. 

The second point tha t needs to be noted i n respect o f the Continuator' s us e of th e 
>B< version o f LH F concern s th e ending . I t ha s bee n argue d tha t th e Continuato r 
must hav e bee n writin g a t som e poin t befor e th e en d o f th e reig n o f Theuderic IV 
(d. 737), because h e refer s t o th e kin g a s stil l ruling 77. However , th e phras e i n 
question i s taken verbatim fro m th e >B< text o f LHF 78. In othe r word s th e compile r 
just copie d th e tex t i n fron t o f him , i n th e sam e wa y tha t man y subsequen t 
generations o f scribe s copie d hi s tex t irrespectiv e o f th e fac t tha t Theuderic IV was 
long dea d an d buried . This i s not , therefore , chronologica l evidenc e relatin g t o th e 
Continuator's perio d o f working , bu t textua l evidenc e relatin g t o hi s manne r o f 

77 WALLACE-HADRILL (se e n . 29) p. XXV . 
78 (Seen. 16) p. 328. 
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working. Ther e is , thus , n o overwhelmin g nee d t o se e th e borrowin g o f th e fina l 
section o f th e LH F b y th e Continuato r a s takin g plac e a t an y tim e prio r t o th e 
putting together o f the whole compilation no w identified a s Childebrand's >Histori a 
Francorum<, whic h i s to sa y aroun d th e year 751. 

If thi s be the case , it makes littl e sense to se e the second sectio n o f th e Continua -
tions as representing a n independent extensio n o f th e LHF borrowing , mad e c . 735/6. 
It would b e better instea d t o se e this a s the work o f th e compile r o f 751, seeking t o 
link the point a  which his source, the LHF, stopped and the time at which he himself 
was writing. Why, then , has it been believe d tha t thi s section coverin g the years 721 
to 735 does represen t a  separate continuatio n i n it s ow n right , and , moreover , on e 
that itsel f receive d a  further extensio n by another autho r writing about the years 736 
to 739? The presenc e o f a  chronologica l summary , recordin g th e numbe r o f year s 
from Ada m u p to the year 735, might indicate the conclusion o f a  discrete section of 
the work a t this point, bu t th e text continues with the author takin g up his narrativ e 
and referrin g t o a n episod e tha t h e ha d omitte d earlier . Th e unusua l authoria l 
instrusion - Itemque quod  superius  praetermissimus .. immediately followin g th e 
computational parenthesi s indicate s clearl y tha t n o chang e ha s occure d a t thi s 
point79. Ultimately , suggestion s relatin g t o change s i n autho r i n thes e part s o f th e 
text hav e bee n mad e t o res t o n suppose d stylisti c variations , bu t thes e ar e fa r fro m 
secure80. Mor e pertinent , an d leadin g t o th e opposit e conclusion , ma y b e th e 
ideological continuitie s t o b e found betwee n supposedl y differen t sections 81. 

Were there to have been a  separate author contributing the material relating to th e 
720s and early 730s , what would be most striking would be the limited an d confuse d 
nature o f his knowledge, especially in relation t o the period befor e 732. In compari -
son wit h th e mino r annals , non e o f whic h ma y hav e bee n bein g compile d contem -
poraneously a t thi s time , th e Continuation s o f Fredegar are surprisingl y thin . O f 
Charles's campaigns, recorded in the annals for the years 720, 721, 722, 725, and 729, 
no trac e may b e found i n the Continuations 82. I n tha t wor k afte r th e making o f th e 
treaty betwee n Charle s an d Eudo , with which th e LH F ends , there follows a  gap of 
three or four year s in the narrative. Then com e three episodes tha t are not give n an y 
chronological anchorin g (bu t belong to the period 724-728) and which ar e described 
with minima l detail 83. Anothe r ga p follow s betwee n th e las t o f thes e an d th e 
outbreak o f conflic t i n Aquitaine in 731/2. 

For th e 730s , althoug h th e scal e o f th e narrativ e i s substantiall y enhanced , i t 
continues t o exhibi t a  surprising lac k o f chronologica l precision . The conflic t wit h 
Eudo, dateabl e fro m othe r source s t o 731, is sai d t o occu r >a t the sam e time < (Per 
idem tempus)  a s the Bavarian campaign of 728. Charles's incursions into Aquitaine in 

79 Continuations 16 and 17 in al l editions . Not e agai n tha t thes e chapte r division s ar e moder n an d no t 
derived fro m th e MSS. 

80 GOFFART (se e n. 69) pp. 331-332 for th e dangers of placing too much emphasi s on this . He i s referrin g 
to th e simila r questio n o f singl e o r multipl e authorshi p o f th e origina l Fredegar compilation. 

81 COLLINS, The Vaccaei, the Vaceti and the Rise of Vasconia (see n. 44) pp. 211-223 on the application of 
the name >Vascones< to the non-Basque population o f Aquitaine. Some of the conclusions of the articl e 
would nee d t o b e modified i n th e ligh t o f wha t i s written here . 

82 (Seen. 6) pp. 6-8 and 24. 
83 Continuations (se e n. 16) c. 11-12, probably relatin g to the years 724-728. The only detai l given relates 

to th e female hostage s Charle s brough t bac k fro m Bavaria . 
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731 are not distinguishe d fro m th e Poitiers campaign o f 732 or 733. The author the n 
continues wit h a  narrativ e o f event s relatin g t o Aquitaine and Burgundy , befor e 
jumping bac k to inser t a  section relatin g to Frisia , which h e recognises t o belon g t o 
an ealier period bu t without givin g more precise chronologica l guidance 84. When h e 
comes t o Provence , a s has alread y bee n mentioned , h e fail s t o distinguis h betwee n 
the event s o f two separat e campaigns tha t were sprea d ove r three years . The genera l 
sense o f chronologica l muddl e hardl y encourage s belie f tha t thi s was th e work o f a 
contemporary author . I t i s mor e reasonabl e t o accep t tha t thi s i s th e wor k o f 
someone writin g ove r a  decad e later , i e aroun d 751, when th e presentatio n o f a n 
ideologically heightene d messag e was more important tha n the provision o f detaile d 
dating an d th e accurat e orderin g o f events . 

In conclusio n i t ca n b e see n tha t th e tw o mos t substantia l narrativ e source s tha t 
historians have had to rely on for their narrative of the events of Charles Martel's rise 
to powe r ove r al l o f th e component s o f Franci a i n th e 720 s an d 730 s ar e seriousl y 
flawed. Bot h th e Continuation s o f th e Chronicl e o f Fredegar (or th e >Histori a 
Francorum o f Childebrand < a s it migh t bette r b e called) an d th e Annales Mettenses 
Priores are conditione d i n thei r intention s b y th e dictate s o f Carolingia n dynasti c 
myth-making. To some extent thi s has long been recognised. The Annales Mettenses 
Priores have bee n see n a s the produc t o f a  Carolingian monastery , b e i t Chelle s o r 
Saint-Denis an d the Continuations hav e been called the >family chronicle < of a  noble 
house closel y relate d t o th e dynasty 85. Bu t th e lesson s o f thes e an d simila r percep -
tions have not alway s been drawn. I n particular, i t has not bee n appreciate d t o wha t 
extent the authors of these works have been prepared t o or were led by their patron s 
into falsifying thei r record . This, as has been discussed here , could tak e the forms o f 
the prematur e historiographica l eliminatio n o f a  membe r o f th e dynast y wit h a 
stronger de iure claim to power than Charles , or of the deliberate vilification o f thos e 
regional leader s wh o oppose d him . These ar e merel y examples , no t th e ful l indict -
ment. Ho w muc h els e in these sources bear s the marks o f thei r authors ' willingnes s 
to writ e histor y tha t conform s t o thei r a  priori ideologica l purpose ? 

SUMMARY 

In conclusion i t can be seen that the two most substantia l narrative sources that historians have had to rely 
on for thei r narrative of the events of Charles Martel's rise to power over all of the components o f Franci a 
in th e 720 s an d 730 s ar e seriousl y flawed . Bot h th e Continuation s o f th e Chronicl e o f Fredegar (or th e 
>Historia Francorum o f Childebrand < a s it migh t bette r b e called) an d th e Annales Mettenses Priores are 

84 Continuations (se e n. 16) c. 17; the event s ma y b e dated b y th e annal s t o 733 and 734. 
85 For Chelle s se e HOFFMAN N (n . 1) pp.24, 29. Saint-Denis wa s th e preferre d choic e o f Professo r 

Wallace-Hadrill: John Michae l WALLACE-HADRILL , Th e Frankis h Church , Oxfor d 1983, p. 141. It is , 
perhaps, worth notin g that the story o f the penitence of king Theuderic III , a distinctive feature o f th e 
Annales' account o f th e event s surroundin g th e battl e o f Tertry , i s referre d t o i n thre e interrelate d 
forged charters , two o f which com e from th e monastery o f Lobbe s an d th e othe r fro m th e church o f 
St.Peter i n Cambrai: PARDESSU S (ed.), Diplomata, Chartae , Epistola e (se e n.20 ) docs . CCCCXIX , 
CCCCXX, CCCCXLIII . 
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conditioned i n thei r intentions b y th e dictates o f Carolingia n dynasti c myth-making . To some exten t thi s 
has long been recognised . The Annales Mettenses Priores have been see n a s the product o f a  Carolingia n 
monastery, be it Chelles or Saint-Denis and the Continuations hav e been called the >family chronicle< of a 
noble hous e closel y relate d t o th e dynasty . Bu t th e lesson s o f thes e an d simila r perception s hav e no t 
always bee n drawn . I n particular , i t ha s no t bee n appreciate d t o wha t exten t th e author s o f thes e work s 
have been prepared t o or were led by their patrons into falsifying thei r record. This, as has been discusse d 
here, could take the forms o f the premature historiographical elimination o f a member of the dynasty wit h 
a stronger de iur e claim t o powe r tha n Charles , o r o f th e deliberat e vilificatio n o f thos e regiona l leader s 
who oppose d him . These ar e merel y examples , no t th e ful l indictment . Ho w muc h els e i n thes e source s 
bears th e mark s o f thei r authors ' willingnes s t o writ e histor y tha t conform s t o thei r a  priori ideologica l 
purposes ? 

ZUSAMMENFASSUNG 

Für ein e Darstellung vo n Kar l Martells Aufstie g zu r Macht übe r all e Teile des Frankenreiches i n den 20e r 
und 30e r Jahre n de s 8 . Jahrhunderts sin d Historike r bi s heut e vo r alle m au f zwe i erzählend e Quelle n 
angewiesen, dere n Aussage n eindeuti g parteiisc h sind . Sowoh l di e Fortsetzunge n de r Fredegar-Chroni k 
(oder besse r de r »Historia  Francorum  de s Childebrand« ) al s auc h di e Annales  Mettenses  priores  wurde n 
geschrieben, u m de m Mytho s de r karolingische n Dynasti e Vorschu b z u leisten . Bi s z u eine m gewisse n 
Grad is t die s sei t lange m bekannt : Di e Annales  Mettenses  priores  seie n i n eine m karolingische n Kloster , 
Chelles ode r St . Denis, verfaß t worden , un d die  Fortsetzunge n Fredegar s wurde n al s >Familienchronik < 
eines Hause s bezeichnet , da s en g mi t de r Dynasti e verwand t war . Au s diese r Erkenntni s wurde n jedoc h 
nicht imme r weiterführend e Folgerunge n gezogen . Insbesonder e wurd e nich t danac h gefragt , inwiewei t 
diese Autore n berei t ware n ode r vo n ihre n Auftraggeber n daz u gebrach t wurden , ihr e Bericht e z u 
verfälschen. Die s konnt e zu m eine n daz u führen , da ß ei n Mitglie d de r Dynastie , desse n Rechtsanspruc h 
auf di e Herrschaft besse r begründe t wa r al s der Kar l Martells , bereit s frühzeitig übergange n wurde . Zu m 
anderen wurde n di e Führe r de r Außendukat e absichtlic h verunglimpft . Die s sin d jedoc h nu r Beispiele , 
und e s mu ß offe n bleiben , welch e weitere n Bericht e woh l noc h durc h di e Bereitschaf t de r Autore n 
gekennzeichnet sind , Geschicht e im  Sinn e ihre r vo n vornherei n feststehende n ideologische n Ziel e z u 
schreiben. 

RÉSUMÉ 

Cette étud e a  montr é l e caractèr e trè s imparfai t de s deu x source s narrative s majeure s don t dispos e 
l'historien su r l'établissemen t d u pouvoi r d e Charle s Marte l su r toute s le s partie s d e l a Francia  dans le s 
années 720 et 730. Tant le s Continuation s d e l a chroniqu e d e Frédégair e (qu'i l faudrai t plutô t appele r 
Historia Francorum  d e Childebrand ) qu e le s Annales Mettenses  priores sont marquée s pa r l a nécessité d e 
construire l e mythe d e l a dynastie carolingienne . Dan s un e certain e mesure , cett e constatatio n a  déjà ét é 
faite depui s longtemps : le s Annales  Mettenses  priores ont ét é considérée s comm e produite s dan s u n 
monastère carolingie n (Chelle s o u Saint-Denis ) e t le s Continuation s d e Frédégair e on t ét é qualifiée s d e 
»chronique familiale « d'un e maiso n nobl e étroitemen t lié e à  l a dynastie . Mais  o n n' a pa s tir é toute s le s 
conséquences d e cette position. En particulier , o n n e s'est pas demandé dans quell e mesure le s auteurs d e 
ces texte s on t ét é préparé s o u conduit s pa r leur s patron s à  falsifie r leu r récit . Cett e falsificatio n peu t 
prendre l a form e d'un e éliminatio n prématurée , dan s l'historiographie , d'u n membr e d e l a dynasti e qu i 
avait de  iure plus d e raison s qu e Charle s d e revendique r l e pouvoir , o u encor e cell e d e l a diffamatio n 
délibérée de s dirigeant s régionau x qu i s'étaien t opposé s à  lui . Ce s deu x exemple s n e constituen t pa s l a 
totalité d e l'argumentation ; dan s ce s textes , i l y  a  d e nombreu x autre s élément s qu i témoignen t d e l a 
volonté d e leurs auteur s d'écrir e un e histoir e qu i soi t conform e à  leurs objectif s idéologique s a  priori. 


